No. 21-15849

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

TERRENCE JESSE MOORE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

 \mathbf{v}

S. CALDERON,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of California
No. 1:20-cv-00397-DAD-BAM

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, INC., BLACK & PINK NATIONAL, CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS, EQUALITY CALIFORNIA, JUST DETENTION INTERNATIONAL, NATIONAL CENTER FOR LESBIAN RIGHTS, TRANSGENDER LAW CENTER, AND THE TRANSLATIN@ COALITION IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL

Richard Saenz
Ethan Rice
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.
120 Wall Street, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10005
(212) 809-8585
rsaenz@lambdalegal.org
erice@lambdalegal.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae Dated: September 17, 2021

Kell Olson Lambda Legal Defense and Education Fund, Inc. 3849 E Broadway Blvd, #136 Tucson, AZ 85716 (213) 382-7600 kolson@lambdalegal.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESi	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTv	i
FED. R. APP. P. 29(A) STATEMENTvi	<u>.</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	3
I. Whether categorized as sexual assault or verbal harassment, allegations of sexual coercion and sexualized threats constitute cognizable claims under the Eighth Amendment.	8
A. Verbal sexual conduct may constitute sexual assault or abuse for Eighth Amendment purposes.	8
1. Under <i>Bearchild</i> , the purpose and likely harm of sexual victimization is more significant than the method of its infliction.	3
2. Under the Prison Rape Elimination Act, particularly harmful verbal conduct is a form of sexual abuse	1
B. Sexual coercion and threats, even when classified as verbal harassment, are unusually gross and calculated to cause psychological harm, including a threat of escalated violence.	3
II. Enacted legislation establishes that the sexual victimization of incarcerated transgender people offends contemporary standards of decency	3
A. Transgender women are a vulnerable population at a heightened risk of harm from sexual victimization.	8
B. The Prison Rape Elimination Act and California's The Transgender Respect, Agency, and Dignity Act were enacted to address sexual violence in prisons.	1
CONCLUSION 25	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ases	Page(s)
kins v. Virginia, 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	18
hker v. Brown, No. 4:09-cv-05796-CW (N.D. Cal 2009)	2
val v. Foster, 803 F.3d 356 (7th Cir. 2015)	14, 15
parchild v. Cobban, 947 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2020)	. passim
nefield v. McDowall, 241 F.3d 1267 (10th Cir. 2001)	15
lmo v. Corizon, Inc., 949 F.3d 489 (9th Cir. 2020)	1
telle v. Gamble, 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	6, 14
ormer v. Brennan, 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	11
ron v. Corr. Corp. of Am., 191 F.3d 1281 (10th Cir. 1999)	5
ope v. Pelzer, 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	14
udson v. McMillian, 503 U.S. 1 (1992)), 13, 14
<i>ckson v. Bishop</i> , 404 F.2d 571 (8th Cir. 1968)	14
rdan v. Gardner, 986 F.2d 1521 (9th Cir.1993) (en banc)	16, 17

83 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 1996)	6, 14
Lisle v. Welborn, 933 F.3d 705 (7th Cir. 2019)	17
Parrish v. Johnson, 800 F.2d 600 (6th Cir. 1986)	15, 16
Rosati v. Igbinoso, 791 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2015)	1
Schwenk v. Hartford, 204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000)	11, 17
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	6, 7
Valandingham v. Bojorquez, 866 F.2d 1135 (9th Cir. 1989)	15
Vazquez v. Cty. of Kern, 949 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2020)	17
Watison v. Carter, 668 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2012)	10, 16
Wood v. Beauclair, 692 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2012)	passim
Zollicoffer v. Livingston, 169 F. Supp. 3d 687 (S.D. Tex. 2016)	1
Federal Statutes	
34 U.S.C. § 30301-30306	7
34 U.S.C. § 30301(12)	11
34 U.S.C. § 30302(2), (3), (7)	11
28 U.S.C. § 1915A	7
Prison Rape Elimination Act of 2003 Pub I. No. 108-79, 117 Stat. 972	7

The Transgender Respect, Agency, and Dignity Act ("the California Act"), 2020 Cal. Legis. Serv. Ch. 182 (S.B. 132) (West) (codified at Cal. Penal Code §§ 2605-06)
The Transgender Respect, Agency, and Dignity Act ("the California Act"), 2020 Cal. Legis. Serv. Ch. 182 (West)
Regulations
28 C.F.R. § 115.15
28 C.F.R. § 115.31
28 C.F.R. § 115.41
28 C.F.R. § 115.42
28 C.F.R. § 115.6
28 C.F.R. § 115.76
28 C.F.R. § 115.86
National Standards to Prevent, Detect, and Respond to Prison Rape, 77 Fed. Reg. 37106 (June 20, 2012)
Other Authorities
Barbara Owen, et. al, Gendered Violence and Safety: A Contextual Approach to Improving Security in Women's Facilities (2008), https://www.ojp.gov/pdffiles1/nij/grants/225338.pdf20
Human Rights Watch, <i>No Escape: Male Rape in U.S. Prisons</i> (2001), https://www.hrw.org/report/2001/04/01/no-escape-male-rape-us-prisons20
Jody L. Herman, et. al, UCLA Williams Institute, Suicide Thoughts and Attempts Among Transgender Adults: Findings from the 2015 U.S. Transgender Survey (2019), https://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Suicidality-Transgender-Sep-2019.pdf
Just Detention Int'l, <i>Targets for Abuse: Transgender Inmates and Prison Rape</i> (2013), https://justdetention.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/10/FS-Targets-For-Abuse-Transgender-Inmates-And-Prisoner-Rape.pdf

Kate Sosin, <i>Trans, imprisoned – and trapped</i> , NBC News, Feb. 26, 2020, https://www.nbcnews.com/feature/nbc-out/transgender-women-are-nearly-always-incarcerated-men-s-putting-many-n114243620
Luhur, et al., <i>Public Opinion of Transgender Rights in the United States</i> (2019) https://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/publications/public-opinion-trans-rights-us
Nat'l Criminal Justice Reference Serv., <i>National Prison Rape Elimination Commission Report</i> (2009), https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/226680.pdf 19, 21 22
Nat'l Ctr. for Transgender Equal., LGBTQ People Behind Bars: A Guide to Understanding the Issues Facing Transgender Prisoners and Their Legal Rights (2018), https://transequality.org/transpeoplebehindbars
Valerie Jenness et al., <i>Violence in California Correctional Facilities: An Empirical Examination of Sexual Assault</i> (2007), https://cpb-us-e2.wpmucdn.com/sites.uci.edu/dist/0/1149/files/2013/06/Jenness-et-al24
